Physik Instrumente (PI) GmbH & Co. KG, Auf der Roemerstrasse 1, 76228 Karlsruhe, Germany
Phone +49 721 4846-0, Fax +49 721 4846-1019, Email info@pi.ws, www.pi.ws
PZ296E
E-413 Piezo Amplifier
User Manual
1.2.0
08.05.2019
This document describes the following piezo

3.1 Model Overview
The following E-413 piezo amplifier versions are available:
Model Designation
E-413.30 Piezo amplifier for segmented tubes, 3 channels, -250 to 250 V, D-sub 15 socket
E-413.61 Piezo amplifier for PICA Shear actuators, 6 channels, -250 to 250 V, D-sub 15 socket
E-413.20 Piezo amplifier for segmented tubes, 2 channels, -250 to 250 V, D-sub 15 socket
E-413.41 Piezo amplifier for PICA Shear actuators, 4 channels, -250 to 250 V, D-sub 15 socket
3.2 Product View
3.2.1 Front Panel
Figure 1:  E-413 piezo amplifier, front view
3 Product Description
3 Product Description
8 1.2.0 PZ296E E-413 Piezo Amplifier
Labeling Type Function
PWR LED
green/off
Displays the ready state:
 Green: The E-413 is ready for operation
 Off: The E-413 is not ready for operation
24 V DC / 4 A M8 panel plug,
4-pin (m) (p. 39)
Connector for the supply voltage
Threaded bolt with
mounting hardware for
protective earth
conductor
Protective earth connector (p. 16)
The threaded bolt must be connected to a
protective earth conductor because the E-413 is
not grounded via the power adapter connector.
Ch 1 to 6
 -250 V to
+250 V
D-sub 15 (f) (p. 38) Actuator connector
Piezo voltage output -250 to 250 V; see "Channel
Configuration" (p. 10) for details
Available per channel (Ch 1 to Ch 6):
-250 V to +250 V
Dummy plugs Without function
Input SMB panel plug Control signal input
-10 to 10 V
See "Channel Configuration" (p. 10) for the
assignment of the input channels to the output
channels.
Monitor SMB panel plug Piezo voltage monitor output
Piezo voltage/100, i.e., -2.5 to 2.5 V
3.2.2 Type Plate
Labeling Function
 Data matrix code (example; contains the serial number)
E-413.30 Product name
 Manufacturer's logo
116056789 Serial number (example), individual for each E-413
Meaning of each position (from the left): 1 = internal information, 2 and 3
= year of manufacture, 4 to 9 = consecutive number
3 Product Description
E-413 Piezo Amplifier PZ296E 1.2.0 9
Labeling Function
Country of origin:
Germany
Country of origin
 Warning sign "Pay attention to the manual!"
 Old equipment disposal (p. 41)
 CE conformity mark
WWW.PI.WS Manufacturer's address (website)
3.3 Scope of Delivery
Item number Components
E-413 Piezo amplifier
C-501.24120M8 Separate 24 V wide input range power supply for use with line voltages of
100 to 240 V AC and voltage frequencies of 50 or 60 Hz, with M8 4-pin
connector (f)
3763 Power cord
PZ296E User manual for the E-413 (this document)
E500T0011 Technical note for PI analog driver for use with NI LabVIEW software